others, and academic and private sector forecasts.

It is expected that the base case represents the most probable result and that it is aligned to the information used
by the Group for other purposes such as the strategic planning and budgeting. Other scenarios represent a more
optimistic and pessimistic result. In addition, the Group plans to carry out periodic stress tests to tune the
determination of other representative scenarios.

The Group is in the process of identifying and documenting key guidelines on credit risk and credit losses for each
financial instruments’ portfolio and, based on a historical data analysis, estimate the relationships between the
macro-economic variables, credit risk and credit losses.

Change Impact of the Provision Model for Financial Instruments Impairment Losses

In the case of the assets in the scope of the impairment model under IFRS 9, the impairment losses are generally
expected to increase and become more volatile. The Grupo determined the application of the impairment
requirements of IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018, results in an additional impairment assigned as follows:

 Dec-31-2017 Jan-01-2018 Recognition

 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IFRS 9

Portfolio   301,288  348,799 47,511
Investments - 2,244 2,244
Accounts receivable (1) 13,603 873 (12,730)

Total 314,891 351,916 37,025
Deferred tax   (13,698)

BANCO GNB SUDAMERIS S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 (For the periods ended on December 31, 2019 and 2018)
Expressed in COP millions, except for the exchange rate and the shares’ par value

18

Total   23,327

(1) The difference occurs because the bank included interests and other portfolio derived concepts as of

December 31, 2017, as part of other accounts receivable. However, the concept aforementioned are included
on the portfolio as of June 30, 2018

iii. Under separate:

As a corporate effect, in accordance  with the Superintendency of Finance and the rules related to the preparation